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——ate to: Herzel H.E, Plaine, 06GC

A Guy H. Cunningham I11, ELD
James J. Cummings, OIA

Ben B, Hayes, 01
3 Harold R. Denton, NRR
¢ Richard C. DeYoung, IE ,
Thomas E. Murley, R-1 ._f/

From: Jack R. Goldherg, ELD

SUBJECT: CHAIRMAN'S RLCSPONSE TO AUGUST 1, 1983 LETTER FROM CONGRESSMEN
UDALL AND MARKEY

s 21

4 :
Attached is the latest draft of the answers to the questions by Udall and
Markev concerning the llartman allegations. The draft differs from the prior
concurrence draft (see my note to you dated September 14, )983) only in the
answers to Questions 1 and 2f, by adding the parenthetical “(51C)" after
“Special Inquiry Group” on page 4 of Attachment 1, and by changing the cover
letter to reflect Lha inclusion as attachments of Board Notifications 83-138
and 83-138A. Please return the signed concurrence copy to Dorna Smith by cob
Septemher 28, 1983 (by courier to MNBB 6113). If you have any questions,

plezse call me (x27619).
%1//(714
Jack R. Golgbery
¢c: ~V. Stello
? cc: J. Allan 4//
. Martin

. Gutierrez
: . Christopher
9/26/83-TEM
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The Honorable Morris K, Udall Jdentica) Letter to Rep, Markey
Chedirman 3
Committee on Intericr and

Ircular Affairs
U.S, ‘House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

Neur pqr. Chairman:

Your ietter of August 1, 1983, to me requests the Commission's
response Lo g number of gquestions regarding the allegations that leak
rate calculations were falsified at Three Mile Island Unit 2 prior to
e 1§79 accident. Responses to your specific questions are provided
in kaclosure 1. In addition, recent memoranda from William J. Dircks,
Fxaziitive Dircctor for Operations, to Commissioner Gilinsky, address
some of the same guestions you have asked. They are enclosed for your
information and are referenced, when appropriate, in responding to your
_s_uec{ﬂc guestions, ;

. ——— :

§ :
In addition, fn 2 letter to Chairman Udall dated June 1, 1983, then Acting
Chaivman Ahearne of the Commission answered questions 2 through 5 of
Chairman Udall's February 2%, 1963 letter, and stated that the answer to
question 1 would be provided later. Enclosed herewith is the Commission's
answer to that question, :

Finally, enclosed for your information are two recent Board Notifications
from the staff concerning a position of the staff previously stated in the
TMI-] restart record regarding the falsification of leak rate data which has
proven to be incorrect.

! Sincerely,
¥
!
: Nunzio J. Palladino
Chatirman
TT T TTFarlesures:
Sea ‘;'-,xt Page
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ANSWERS TO AUGUST 1, 1983 QUESTIONS FROM
CORGRESSMEN UDALL AND MARKEY

s=mm————ucstion 1.

~ When did NRC staff first reach a conclusion as to the substance of

, the Hartman allcgations concerning leak rate falsification at ™I-2?

. What was Lhe basis for any such conclusions? When and by what means

" were the Executive Director for Operations and the Commission.
informed of the conclusions? Please provide a complete list of
persons who, prior to May 1983, had reached or known nf conclusions
concerning falsification of leak rate records,

Answer:

‘ |

shc'NRC staff has never reached a final conclusion as to the substance of
the Hartman a)legations concerning leak rate falsification at TMI-2 but
rad concluded that leak rate test results had likely been falsified, In
the attached June 10, 1983, Memorandum to Commissioner Gilinsky,

William J. Dircks stated as follows: .

T Because the Hartman fnvestigation was suspended, a final staff

. position on this matter was never formulated. This remains true

i today. As you are aware the Commission has directed that the
Hartman investigation be refnitiated. Unt{l the results of this

+ investigation are complete, we will not take a final staff position
on this matter, :

with respect to when and the means by which the Executive Director for
Operations and the Commission were informed about the Hartman allegations
and the slaff's investigation intc them, Victor Stelle, Jr. stated in his
June 10, 1983, Mcmorandum to William J. Dircks (attached to the June 10,
1983, Memorandum from William J. Dircks to Commissioner Silinsky) as
fellows:

b |

Due to the sensitivity of this matter, my discussions with various

Commissioners and senior staff consisted of oral conversations and

briefings. General status of ongoing investigations were reported
« at weckly £D0 statt mectings, some of which included attendance by
the Chairman and representatives from other Commissiun of fices.
Khile information concerning the Hartman allegations was generally
desseminated (sic) orally, the Commission's understanding of this
matter is reflected in a writing, specifically its Memorandum and
Crder of May 78, 1980 which referred to falsified test resulis and
Lhe ungoing Grand Jury investigstion. A copy of that Memorandum and
Order is enclosed, See specifically page 6. Further, this matter.
is specifically discussed 1n Supplement 1 of NUREG-068B0, issued
November 1980, and Supplement 2 of NUREG-0680, issued March 1981.
A1l of these documents received wide distribution throughout the
agency. :
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Vith respect to persons who, prior to m{ 1983, had reached or known of
cenclusions concerning falsification of leuk rate records, Mr. Stello's
June 10th memorandum states that in the time frame of the spring of 1980,
¢l leest one investigator, namely Mr. Thomas T, Martin, had reacned
contlustons concerning the Hartman allegations, and that “such
conclusions may heve been passed on to others and may have formed part of
the bases for the conclusion that some of the allegations had merit and
that referral to DOJ was appropriate.® Mr, Stelle's memorandum
continues:

However, 1o the extent that firm and specific conclusions were
. passed on, these conclusions were not adopted by senior staff
members., Such conclusions were preliminary as they were based upon
an incomplete and ongoing investigation, which had been called to a
halt, Such conclusions also had minimal safety significance at that
time since TMI-1 was not 1ikely to resume operaticn in the near
s future. The essential decision at that point in time was the
appropriatencss of a referral to DO and, for that purpose, it was
not necessary to 9o beyond the conclusions reached by senior staff
that, based upon the investigation conducted thus far, the Hartman
allegations appeared to have sufficient basis to warrant referral.

PR

Mr. Stello also states in his June 10th memorandum as follows:

1 was unaware of Tim Mariin's conclusion stated at the May 24, 1983

+ Conmission meeting thet "I can tell you for a fact that the records
were falsified, that much we knew." . 1 am also unaware that this
particular conclusion was conveyed to any other senior staff member
of the Commission. However, the facts underlying this conclusion,
derived from the partial {nvestigation of the Hartman allegations,
were discussed with various senior staff members and the Commission
as described below.

In summary, I believe that senior members of ELD, IE fon 1, NRR,
0TA, the CU0 and the Commission were aware in Harch/&pri 1980 that,
although no final staff conclusions had becn reached, leak rate test
results had likely been falsified prior to March 28, 1979 accident
et TMI-2 and that this particular Hartman allegation represented a
votentially serious matter, '

It should be added that although the NRC slafi has never reached a
€iral conclusion as to the substance of the Ha*tman allegations
. concerning leak rate falsification, the staff had rcached the

fnliowing conclusions, all of which are reflected in the official
etaff documents cited:

(1) The Hartman allegations concerning falsificaticn of lesk rate
data warranted investigation. NUREG-0680, Supp. No. 1, p. 37
(Novembar 1880).

. e
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 [2) The Hartman allegations concerning falsification of leak rate

3 data warranted referral to the Department of Justice for:
possihle criminal prosecution, NUREG-0680, Supp. Ko. 1..p. 37

(November 1980). .

"7 {3) On the basis of the information available in March 1981, there
appeared to be no direct connection between the Hartman
allegations of falsification of leak rate data and the Unit 2
accident. MNUREG-0680, Suop. No. 2, p. 9 (March 1921). (This
remains the staff's conclusion).

L )

{(4) 1n March 1981, there was no indication of practices at Unit 1’

; similar to those alleged at Unit 2. NUREG-0680, Supp. No. 2,
p. 10 (March 1981). This conclusion recently has been shown to
be incorrect. See Board Notifications 83-138 and 83-138A
(attached).

Cuestion 2.

* After concluding in 1980 that TMI-2 leak rates had been falsified,

. the NRC staff apparently did not inform the ASLB, the Appeal Board,
» the Commission or the Department of Justice. How does the

" Commission explain or answer the following:

. a) the staff's fatlure to inform the Commission, prior to 1980, of
’ Hartman's leak rate allegations made to the 6ffice of Inspection
$ and Enforcement in May, 1979, and then repeated to the NRC's

$ Special Inquiry Group in October, 19792

ANSwer:

See generally the answer to question 1 above. As stated there, the Staff
did not conclude in 1980 that TMI-2 leak rates had been falsified. The
staff probably did not inform the Commission prior to 1980 of the Hartman
Jeak rate allegeliuns because st that time they were unsubstantiated
allegations which were a part of the overall investigation into the
cceident at tinit 2 and, along with all the other voluminous information
thal was being generated by that effort, would be reported to tha
Commission as & part ot Lhe resulting report.

-

| Questiun 2.b).
)

what prompled the Commission to initiate, in early 1980, an inquiry
. into the Martran 21lecations?

Answer:
—

The investigation into the Hartman allegations began on March 22, 1980.
In‘resgonse to the KRC's contact by Ira Rosen preceding his televised |
interview of Mr, Hartman on March 24, 1980. & 1
¥ - : f '
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‘{ The failure of the Office of Inspection and/or the Office of

4 Inspector and Auditor to conduct an investigation after allegations
y concerning leak rate falsification were made in May 1979 and October
i 19782

3

~

Answer:

There was no failure by I&E or OJA to investigate the allegations of leak
rate falsification, 21though the investigation should have un sooner,
As described in the Commission's May 28, 1980 Memorandum and Order at &
(etpacned to the June 10, 1983 Memorandum from William J. Dircks to
Conmissioner Gilinsky), following Mr. Hartman's allegations in May and
Octpber, 1979, K20 inspectors interviewed Mr, Hartman at his home in
March, 1980, and, also in March 1980, taped an interview with Mr, Hartman
and took his sworn statement., Following those interviews, the NRC
axamined various cdocuments and records to verify Mr. Hartman's
allegations. Then, during the.latter part of March 1980, OIA informed
the Department of Justice of the possibility of a referral of the matter
for, criminal prosecution and, when the Department of Justice accepted the
referral in Apri] 1980, the NRC, at the request of the Department of
Justice, suspended its investigation of the Hartman allegations. Thus,
(87 and DIA did investigate the Hartman allegations.

As dndicated, however, the investigation was not begun as soon as it
should have been, An investigation was not begun immediately afler the
allegations werc made in May 1979 for several reasons. First, the
substance of the Hartman allegations, which concern events prior to the
accident in March, 1879, was considered beyond the scope of the then
ongoing investigation by I&E into events during and immediately after the
accident, and did not add any relevant information to the body of
tnowledge -2ing developed for that purpose. Second, the 1L :
investigators at that time knew that the President had appointed the
Kemeny Commission to investigate thoroughly the accident at Unit 2 and
also knew thal the Commizssion had determined to establish the Special
anuiry Group (SIG) to investigate the accident. Finally, aware that the
Special Inquiry Croup would broadly investigate the accident, the I3E
investigaters intended to provide, &nd in fact did provide, the Special
induiry Group with ail the information they had developed during their
investigation, including the Hartman allegations.

r

Un Cctober 29, 1U79, the NKL's Mr. lHarold L. Ornslein, delailed to the
Special Inquiry Group and assigned to investigate TMI operator trazining,
danncec Mr, flartmen, On December 3, 1979, Mr, Ornstein prepared a draft
written descriplion of Mr. Hartman's alleyalions for inclusion in the
SIG's report, bul that draft was not included in the final SIG report,
(Sec the answer to question 2.e), below.) |
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Question 2, d),

© the lapses hetween: (1) the time when the NRC learned of the

© Hartman allegations and the time when the NRC inquiry into these

+ allegetions was initiated: and (2) the time when NRC staff had

. conciuded that leak rate calculations had been falsified and the

+ time when the Commission learned of this conclusion. Has OIA

* investigated, or does it plan to investigate, whether NRC personne)

. improperly withheld information? Who does the Commission believe is
respans ible for these incidents of appareni withholding of

* information?

Angwer:

Sce. the answers Lu questions 1, 2.a), 2.b) and 2.c) above. The Comrission
d00s not believe that any NRC personrel improperly withheld information
from the Commissinn about the Hartman allegations, and does not believe
that Lhere is any basis to direct OIA tn investigate whether there was
any improper withholding of information.

Bl B e s {

TTTTTTTTCuestion 2.e).

Kny was the substance of the “Ornstein Draft" concerning Hartman's
allegalions not included {n the report of the Special lnquiry Group?

" Answer:

The Commission does not know why the “Ornstein Draft" wes not included in
the report of the Special Inquiry Group. The Commission will inquire to
sttempt to obtain an answer to the question and, {f one is obtained, will
provide it separately.

L4

TS Tt "7 Question 2.f).

Were representatives or employees of General Public Ut{lities (or
Metropolitan Edison) permitied to observe and sit in on interviews
conducted by Lhe NRC in 1980 concerning Hariman's allegations? If
yes, why was this 21lowed and under whose authority was it
permitted?

Answer:
Ves, repruscertatives of Metropolitan Edisen Compdny, in all cases an
attorney acceptable to the interviewee, and in some cases also a union
representative at the request of the interviewee, were permitied to
observe and sit in on interviews conducted by the NRC in ]980 concerning
the Hartman sllegations. The presence of an attorney retained by the
Mu'xropoH’.an Edison Company was allowed under the authority of '
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Victor Stello, Jr., then Director of the Office of Inspection and -
Infercement, based on 2 1egal opinion ne obtained from the Office of the
Ciccutive Lega) Director. Mr, Stello was advised by the Office of the
bxegutive Legal Director that if the interviewee stated that the attorney
way his chosen representative, then the NRC inygstigators were to proceed
with the interview with the attorney present. = Mr. Stello was advised
that it was up Lo the attorney present to decide for himself whether his
relationships with Met, [d. and the individual interviewee gave rite to a2
conflict of interest, and that such an issue was one to be resolved by ?
the altorney under the applicable Code of Professional Responsibility. s/

"Based on this legal advice, Mr, Stello directed the investigators that if

an interviewee stated that the attorney present represented the inter-

-viewee, then the investigator was to proceed with the interview with the

atlurney present, There was no written policy in 1980 on this aspect of
investigations. Since there was no NRC policy then on the presence of
third parties during interviews, the presence of third parties was not
considered unacceplable. The Commission presently is considering the
propzration of writlen guidance for investigators on the presence of
third parties during interviews and has established the Advisory
fommittee on the Rights of Licensee [mployees which {s considering the
matter and will report 1ts findings and recommendaticns to the Commission
in }hc ncar future, :

Huasrinn 1

— — s — eeat v wawes

The NRC and the Department of Justice apparently have a difference
of opinion as to whether, in October 1981, DOJ informed the NRC that
it was free to resume its investigation of the Hartman allegations,
Please explain huow the Commissicon reconciles this difference of
opinion,

=" This advice was based, in part, on Sectien 555(b) of the
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S5.C, 5:55(b), which provides in
* pertinent part:

A person compelled to appear in persun before an agency or
representative thereof is entitled to be accompanied,
represented, and advised by counsel or, if permitted by the
agency, by cther qualified represertative,

Ir

In fact, during cne interview, the attorney stated that he ¢ould no
longer represent the interviewee because of his relationship with
Met, Ed. AL that point, the interview was concluded after the
interviewae declined to answer Turther cuestions, From that point
on, the operators at TMI declined to be interviewed without subpoena,



Answars

Raepd upon corsultations with the Department of Justice, we have
concluded thul there 15 in fact a disagreement between the Nuclear
Regulatory Commissfon and the Department of Justice, concerning whether
the Commission was advised in October 198] that {t could proceed with its
investigation of the Hartman allegations. Communications between the two
zgencies concerning the Hartman matter were almost always oral., It
appears that 8 misunderstanding may have emanated from these oral
termunications, As a result, the gepartmnnt of Justice believed that the
Kuclear Reaqulatory Commission understood in October 1981 that there was
ro objection to its proceeding with its civil investigation. In

| —rortrast, the. Commission believed that the Department of Justice wished

tne Nuclear Regulatory Commission to continue to delay proceeding with
its civil investigation, and the Commission was aware throush inguiries
from late 1981 through early 1983 that the Department of Justice was
continuing its tnvestigation. '

10 avoid repetition of any 11ke misunderstandings, the Department of
Justice and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission will embark upon a review
nf referral procedures. :

duestion 4, ‘
na 1981 filing before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board, the
staff: (1) stated that the Department of Justice prohibited the

s staff from disclosing details of the Hartman allegations with the

e - =

—- g e=

board; (2) stated that there was no direct relationship between the
Hartmar allegations and the TMI-2 accident, and; (3) failed to state
that the leak rate calculations had been falsified. The staff
wrote:

NRC's investigative effort was suspended pending the conclusion
of the DOJ investigation, at their request, to avoid parallel
administrative and criminal proceedings. The DOJ investigation
is 5ti1]l ongoing, and the NRC does not possess any information
as to when it may be completed, NRC personnel involved in the
suspended investigation have been requested by DOJ not to
discuss the details of the matter .... The NRC will resums its
invastigalion of the concern when DOJ has compleled its
investigation of Lhe matter, However, the staff has revicwed

Lhe information that i1 had obtained to datc on thne matter
ard nas_conciuded on the basis of informetion thus far
ohtained that there appears to be no direct connection with

the Urit 2 accident.

* See Metropolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear
Station, Un -81-3Z, 14 NRC 381, 557, para. 504
(August 27, 1981), emphasis added.



Does the Commission believe that the above quoted paragraph written
by the NRC staff provided the ASLB with accurate and complete
information? I1f not, how does the Commission plan to reevaluate the
board's decision on management competence in 1ight of new
information.?

—_The parugraph which you quote in question 4 is a part of the management
record {n the restart proceeding. The entire managemant record is
currently pending before the Commission in 1ts immediate effectiveness
review, TIn addition, Lhe Appeal Board racently has reopened the manage-
ment record for the receipt of additional evidence on the Hartman
allecations., (ALAB-738, August 31, 1983, enclosed) Therefore, it would
he inappropriete for the Commission Lo comment at this time on the
accuracy or completeness of the quoted paragraph. It should be noted,.
however, that in a May 19, 1983, memorandum from the Executive Director
for Cperations to the COHnission the staff reported the results of an

" inspection and review program conc-rning Lthe Hartman alIagation of

falsification of leak ratc data. The Staff stated:

Based on the inspection team review and resulting Report, the staff
concludes that the issues raised by the Hartman allegations should
not by themselves be a bar to restart, However, because of all the
open issues identified above which were not considered in the
revalidation program and Report, the Staff can draw no conclusion
regarding management integrity at this time.

With respect to the Licensing Board's decision on mana nt competence
in 1ight of new information, the NRC staff is in the midst of a program
to review the new information to determine whether it affects the
resolution of any of Lhe {ssues in the restart proceeding, The staff
~ecently provided a status report of its efforts in this regard in "NRC

TD DT U7 cSteff's Memorandum on the Status of its TMI-1 Restart Review" which was
filed wilh the Appeal Board on July 21, 1983, Fyrthermore, as mentioned
ahove, the Appeal loard has reopened Lhe management record for additions!)
cvidence on the Hartman allegations.

Duestion 5.

llow does tne Commission explain the apparert discrepancy between the
statement in Inspection Report 50-320/79-10 dated October 25, 1979,
concerning the relationship between the effect of elevated discharge
Jine temperaturcs upon the course of the TMI<2 accident, and the
staff's statement, quoted in grestion 4 gbove, which implies that
tne elevated discharge pipe temperatures were not a significant
factor in the accident.
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D) &
quglwu ctatements which are the subject of question § are a part of the
récord currently pending with both the Commission and the Appeal Board.
£s indicated above in answer to gquestion 4, the Agpeal Board has reopened

“ tne record on management issucs for the receipt of additional evidence on

+ne Hertinan allegztions, Tt therefore would be inappropriate for the
Cormission t0 commeni on the two statements cited in question 5. It
chauld be noted 2s a malter of technical background information, however,
that elevated discharge line temperatures are causcd by leakage from
pither the sately or relief valves mounted on the pressurizer. As the

Jeakage from these valves incre ses, SO does the tailpipe temperature

increase. The allowuble leakage in the plant is controlled by two
license conditions: a 1 gpm limit for unidentified leakage and a 10 gpm
limit for identificd Imakaye. The former 1 gom 1imit for unidentified
leakagn controls the jeakage that is the subject ot the Hartman allega-
tion. The latter and larger 1imit is the controlling license condition
fer Yeakace from the safely and relief valves, 2s well as other iden-
tified sources. The data trom TMI-Z shuws that the elevated Lailpipe
Lemperatures occurred while the identified leakage was within the license
condition 1imit of 10 gpm. The issue of discharge 1ine temperature was a
sutject of the enforcement action taken by the NRC against Metropolitan
fdisan Company in October, 1979, As stated in the October 25, 1979

e - |ptter t0 Metropulitan Edison Company concerning Inspection Report

50-320/79-10, Matropclitan Edison Company was cited for its tatlure to
follow procedural requirements for operation with the electromstic relief
vilve and safety valve discharge 1ine temperature.
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1AX IMMEDIATELY TO

Thomas F. Murley Regional Administrator R-I

Or. Murley - please sign concurrence page and have faxed to me
Donna
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Please return to Donna 6113 MNBS
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